

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 31936/2023**

**(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-07-2023 in CRLA No. 480/2014 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)**

S.T. ANDREW THAMBA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

**(IA No. 183090/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS AND IA No. 183089/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

WITH

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13326/2023 (II-C)  
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.179507/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13145/2023 (II-C)  
 (IA No.198885/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13144/2023 (II-C)  
 (IA No.196399/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.196400/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13150/2023 (II-C)  
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.198622/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.198620/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13147/2023 (II-C)  
 (IA No.198015/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.198016/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13148/2023 (II-C)  
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.198540/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.198542/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 12419/2023 (II-C)**

(IA No. 193414/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 185887/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 185893/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 193764/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 193412/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Y Arunagiri, Adv.  
 Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
 Mr. R. Baskar, Adv.  
 Mr. Vishwaditya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.  
 Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.  
 Mrs. Harini Ramsankar, Adv.  
 Ms. Jasmine Khurana, Adv.  
 Mr. Krishna Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. G Jai Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Thangamani, Adv.  
 Mr. G Anandan, Adv.  
 Mr. B Sasi Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Muthu Ganesa Pandian, Adv.  
 Mr. Ramakrishnan, Adv.  
 M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Vijay Anand, Ad.  
 Mr. Gopal Chauhan, Adv.  
 Ms. Apoorva Srivatava, Adv.  
 Mr. Sidharth Joshi, Adv.  
 Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Sr. Adv.  
 Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.  
 Mrs. Harini Ramsankar, Adv.  
 Mr. Thanyamani, Adv.  
 Mr. Ramakrishan, Adv.  
 Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.  
 Ms. Jasmine Khurana, Adv.  
 Mr. Krishna Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. G. Jai Singh, Adv.

Mr. Muthu Hanesa Pandian, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Sankar & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Aishwariya Bahti, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.  
Mr. R. Bala, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.  
Mrs. Vansuja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
4. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts and waives notice for the Central Bureau of Investigation.
5. Interim order passed by this Court earlier granting exemption from surrendering to the petitioner(s) shall continue.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)